

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

IN RE
NASSAU COUNTY STRIP SEARCH CASES

-----X

Master File No.
99-CV-2844 (DRH)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL ACTIONS

-----X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIFICATION OF A DAMAGES CLASS**

LORNA B. GOODMAN
Nassau County Attorney
One West Street
Mineola, New York 11501
Attorney for Defendants

Dennis J. Saffran (DS 6170)
Chief, Appeals Bureau
(516) 571-3966
Liora Ben-Sorek
Deputy Chief, Litigation Bureau
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

A. The Language and Logic of the Second Circuits’s Decision
Do *Not* Support Damages Class Certification. 1

B. The Proposed Damages Class Does Not Satisfy the Predominance
Test for Certification Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b) (3). 5

C. Plaintiffs’ Argument That Denial of Damages Class Certification
Would Be at Odds with the Purposes of the Rule Is Flawed. 13

D. The “Methods for Class-Wide Damages Adjudication”
Suggested by Plaintiffs Are Unconvincing. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Int’l Truck & Engine Corp., 358 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004) 10

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum, 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) 11

Augustin v. Jablonsky, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10276 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 5

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, 376 F.3d 656 7th Cir. 2004,
cert. denied sub nom., H&R Block, Inc. v. Carnegie, 543 U.S. 1051 (2005) . 11, 12

Dodge v. County of Orange, 226 F.R.D. 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 7-9

Franklin v. County of Dutchess, 225 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 7, 8

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) 15, 16

In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases, 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) 1-4, 6

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation,
 280 F.3d 124 (2nd Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*,
Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, 536 U.S. 917 (2002) 2

Klein v. DuPage County, 119 F.R.D. 29 (N.D. Ill. 1988) 5

Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998) 14, 15

Mack v. Suffolk County, 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000) 12, 14

Maneely v. City of Newburgh, 208 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 7, 9, 10, 13

Marriot v. Montgomery County, 03-cv-531 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) 14

Mid-Hudson Legal Services, Inc. v. Grand Union, Inc., 578 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . 13

Pyke v. Cuomo, 209 F.R.D. 33 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) 12

Robinson v. Metro North Commuter Railroad Co., 267 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2001) . . 10, 11

Tardiff v. Knox County, 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) 9, 10

Authorities, continued

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1988 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4) 3, 4, 6, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)(A) *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Notes to 1966 amendment 3, 4, 12
